From: Hauswald, Daren B (DFW)

To: Rockett, Derek (ECY); Meng, Sam (ECY); Johnson, Brian (ECY); Lattimore, Charlotte (ECY)

Cc: SEPADesk2 (DFW); Scott Olmsted

Subject: SEPA DNS (23-004) for the Shillapoo Wildlife Area Maintenance Project.

Date: Thursday, February 16, 2023 8:03:03 AM

Hello,

Thank you for your comments on the SEPA DNS (23-004) for the Shillapoo Wildlife Area Maintenance Project. WDFW responses to Ecology comments are provided below:

Mr. Rockett (Solid Waste Management)

WDFW will utilize only clean fill for grading and filling activities and any debris removed as part of the project will be disposed of at an approved site.

Mr. Meng (Toxics Cleanup)

The project will not disturb soil or groundwater in proximity to Cleanup Site ID: 16618; however, if contamination is suspected, discovered, or occurs during construction, appropriate measures will be taken, including notification and coordination with Ecology.

Mr. Johnson (Water Quality/Watershed Resources Unit)

Appropriate erosion control measures will be installed prior to construction. Additionally, the project will receive a Water Quality Certification and authorization under a Construction Stormwater General Permit prior to commencing work. There are no known soil/ground water contaminants present onsite. The project will not discharge turbidity, fine sediment, high pH, or phosphorus to 303(d) listed waterbodies or waterbodies covered by a TMDL.

Ms. Lattimore (Water Resources)

The project will not remove or modify the Shillapoo Lake Dikes Dam.

In response to the SEPA comment, I understand these comments are not an exhaustive list of authorizations or legal requirements.

Thank you for your time and please let me know if you have any further questions or would like further clarification.

Daren Hauswald WDFW Wildlife Area Manager 5525 South 11th Street Vancouver, WA 98642 360.696.6211 daren.hauswald@dfw.wa.gov

Daren Hauswald Wildlife Area Manager Shillapoo and Mt. St. Helens Complex